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1L

Introduction

This Bt Quarter Somers&edfordCounty C/FST Repoxtovesthe period between July and
Septembe2013 and provides detail on the 91 adult, 60 family aredithinterviews that
were completed

Adult Survey Process & Findings

A. Survey Results & Variations on Sample Characteristics

Variations in sample characteristics between quarters is represented so that the reader may infer
what influences, if anyetfevariatons may have had on member response ratings.

Ist Quarter Adult Sample Characteristics versushdQuarter Comparison

ouewNRE

Fewerface to face as a percentage of total sysv@2b6 (29 of 91) versus 60% (55 0f.92
Slightly highepercentage démalerespondents67®6 (61 of 9] versus 62% (57 of)92
Lowerpercenageof responderstin the age range of-6%— 176 (15 of 9) versus 21% (19 of)92
Moremental health outpatiergcipients 35% (35 of Pdersus 20% (& 192

Slightly highedesthan six months treatmen23% (21 of 92 versus 20% (18 of 192

More- treatnentservices over 4 yeard2% (38f 91)compared to 24% (22 of 392

The following are C/FST Findings and Reov@mdations based on thes@tultsurveys
completed during thit Quarterof Fiscal Yea2013/14 for theperiod from July to September
2013

Findings Overview

1

1

Surveyed adults are generally pleasedosdhs provider trement services with having an
85% to 980 level of satisfactidavel in six of the seveatisfaction indicatorsh@& lovest
rated indicator at0% consistent with the previous four quarters averageé cbriinues to

beeWere you made aware of the” aVhi $ abbowert yr @

somewhat mitigadeby the reality that some services do not have multiple provigiersr
the HealthChoices provider manual, the provider is to ensure, with applicable documentation, that the member is made
aware of other providers that provide the service and givarthoice to choose the provider

Surveyed adults are also generally pleased with their eadicemt experisatoes 6 of the

8 indicators of satisfaction from 89% t&®9The notable exceptiomgs e O My provi der

me about continuingftardischargei m pfrom 3% @ 68% compared t&4% for the 12

months ending June 30,2018. have a written pl adshowed how
improvement again dpm 54% to 62% compared foist 49% for the 12 months ending

June 30, 2013.

Overall, adults have a high level of satisfaction with pn@aedeery orientattorfavorable
scores ithe range of 88% to 100% in eighthe 10 indicators. Thawestoutliers continue
to bewith the provider recommending a WRABS%0, up from 58% in the previous quarter
and completing a MHD at just?48up from 36% in the previous quarter

Adult perception ofreatment outcaasesith the family and youth categorigeod. 80%
88% of adultssuneyedduring the past quarteelievedhey dealt more effectivelitmdaily
problemsand were more hopeful about the futlren though below the 90% benchmark, i
could be argued that having 8 of 10 adult responding this way is a pretty good outcome.

The Center for Behavioral Health Data Research, Inc. October 2013
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1

Just 7% (6 of 91) adults, qared to 7% in the previous quatted issues or problemghw
their provider and norfelt the need tile a formal complaint. |Aixchose not to takany
action. Only twavere concerned with how th@yider would react.

Recommendations Overview

T

The five lowst indicators during the pastriénths continuetobed Pr ovi der t al ks
af t eatjusts68o,e’ d have a written treatment cfisis pldn %j, usas enéodraged to develop

a Wellness Recovery Actict B&m a nl das tfecommended to do a Mental Hedltt Directive
just 480.

The above fouindicators come from the areas of adult perceptions of treatment experiences
and provider recovery orientatanmd have shown consistent improvement

Adult perception of treaent outcomes need to be reviewed and evaluttqaaviders.
The SomersdedfordC/FST can crostabulatehe member responses by length of
treatment, care level and provider to provide additional insight into thighaseadditional
informationwould be helpful

New subsections were added to the questibha ve you had any i ssues
t hi s tpdewninagifahe thember actually felt the issue or problem was important
enough to have resolved and/or if the memlaarable to have the issue or problem resolved
through a discussion with a provider representative without the need to file a formal
complaint.

Sometimes members interviewed do not properly associate the correct service level they are
receiving with thappropriate provider. The C/FST surveyors are alert to this and providers
are encouraged to emphasis the level of service they are receiving with the member

Adult - Member Request for Assistance

Upon completing the survey, 1% (1 of 91) adult memipeeyesd, compared to 1% (1 of 91) in

the previous quartexxpressed interest in having a provider or MCO concern or issue they shared
during the interview referred for immediate handling by BHSSBC.
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B. Adult C/FST Demographics - Survey Questions 6, 7,8 & 10

Adult Surveys-Gender

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior

Male 30 33% 0% 0% 0% 30 33% 135 32%
Female 61 67% 0% 0% 0% 61 67% | 289 68%
Surveys =(N) 91 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 91 100% | 424 < 100%

Adult —Age Range

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Age21-24 6 7% 0% 0% 0% 6 7% 33 8%
Age 25-34 14 15% 0% 0% 0% 14 15% 77 18%
Age-35-44 16 18% 0% 0% 0% 16 18% | 101 @ 24%
Age 45-54 39 43% 0% 0% 0% 39 43% | 128 30%
Age 55-64 15 16% 0% 0% 0% 15 16% 81 19%
Age 65 and over 1 1% 0% 0% 0% 1 1% 4 1%
Surveys =(N) 91 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 91 100% | 424 | 100%
Adult -Primary Service 1°'Quarter 2" Quarter 3r! Quarter 4" Quarter Y-T-D Surveys
Mental Health 78 86% 0% 0% 0% 78 86%
Drug & Alcohol 7 8% 0% 0% 0% 7 8%
Both MH and D&A 6 7% 0% 0% 0% 6 7%
Surveys = (N) 91 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 91 100%

SomersetBedford Response Variation
1 0% (0 of 50) of Bedford adult respondents were receiving both mental health and drug and alcohol treatment

services compared to 15% (6 of 41) of Somerset respondents.
1 33% (17 of 50) of Bedford respondents were between the ages of 45-54 compared to 54% (22 of 41) of

Somerset respondents.

C. Adult - Satisfaction with CBHNP - Survey Question 11

Adult Member Satisfaction - CBHNP Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter ond 3r gt
Surveys =(N)

Remember receiving handbook 90%

CBHNP is responsive to my needs 90%

Authorized sufficient provider time 90%

Know how to file acomplaint or grievance 90%

Note: CBHNP changed its name to PerformCare effective October 1, 2013 and this will be reflected in the next quarterly report.

SomersetBedford Response Variation

1 42% (17 of 41) of Somerset respondents remember receiving a CBHNP member handbook versus 62% (31 of
50) of Bedford respondents.

1 54% (22 of 41) of Somerset respondents know where to find information on how to file a complaint or
grievance with CBHNP if they need to, compared to 68% (34 of 50) of Bedford respondents.

D. Adult Provider & Service Level Analysis

Note: Sometimes members interviewed do not properly associated the correct séneizcatevel
receiving with the appropriate provider. The C/FST surveyors are alert to this and providers are encouraged
to emphasis the level of service they are receiving with the member

The Center for Behavioral Health Data Research, Inc. October 2013 _
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Adult —Treatment Provider Members Surveyed

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD YTD
ACRP 4 4 4%

Alliance Medical (Pinnacle) 0 0 0%

Altoona Regional 1 1 1%

Beacon Counseling 0 0 0%

Beal Counseling 1 1 1%

Bedford MH/MR 38 38 42%
Home Nursing (Blair) 0 0 0%

Nulton Diagnostic 1 1 1%

Pyramid Healthcare 0 0 0%

Recovery Concepts 7 7 8%

Somerset MH/MR 36 36 40%
Twin Lakes 0 0 0%

White Deer Run/Cove Forge 0 0 0%

Somerset Hospital Inpatient 0 0 0%

Somerset Hospital Outpatient 1 1 1%
Other 2 2 2%

Total: 91 0 0 0 91 100%

SomersetBedfordVariation
88% (36 of 41) of adult Somerset respondents were receiving their service through the county based provider
compared to 74% (38 of 50) Bedford respondents.

Adult-Service Level Surveyed Members Surveyed
Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD %

Blended Case Mgt (MH ICM/RC) 8 8 9%
Crisis Intervention 0 0 0%
Medication/Psychiatry 28 28 31%
MH Inpatient 0 0 0%
MH Outpatient Therapy 32 32 35%
MH Partial Hospitalization (GCC) 4 4 4%
Peer Support Services 0 0 0%
Psychiatric Rehabilitation 11 11 12%
SA Inpatient 0 0 0%
SA ICM/RC 0 0 0%
Substance Abuse Intensive OP 0 0 0%
Substance Abuse OP 8 8 9%
Substance Abuse Partial 0 0 0%
Telepsychiatry 0 0 0%
Other 0 0 0%

Surveys Completed 91 0 0 0 91 100%

SomersetBedford Variation
A higher percent of Somerset respondents, similar to previous quarter, were receiving Medication-Psychiatry
services at 39% (16 of 41) versus 24% (12 of 50) for Bedford respondents.

The Center for Behavioral Health Data Research, Inc. October 2013
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E. Adult - Duration of Provider Relationship - Questions 17,18, 19 & 20

Adult - Provider Relationship
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Less than six months 21 23% 0% 0% 0% 21 23% 65 15%
Six months to one year 6 7% 0% 0% 0% 6 7% 51 13%
One to two years 17 19% 0% 0% 0% 17 19% 89 21%
Two to three years 9 10% 0% 0% 0% 9 10% 61 14%
Four years or more 38 42% 0% 0% 0% 38 42% | 158  37%

Surveys = (N) 91 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 91 100% | 424 100%

SomersetBedfordVariation

1 Just 5% (2 of 41) adult Somerset respondents were receiving services for 2 to 3 years while 14% (7 of 50)
Bedford respondents were receiving services for 2 to 3 years.

I Bedford adult respondents had 36% (18 of 50) receiving services for over 4 years compared to 49% (20 of 41)
of Somerset respondents.

F. Adult Access to Services - Question 19

Adult - Member Access Target Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd B 4th YTD Prior
Surveys +(N) 91 91 424
1 was made aware of; and given a provider choice 90% - _
| am satisfied with time spent with provider 90% 95% 95% 87%
These services meet my needs 90% 98% 98% 89%
Services are at convenient times 90% 92% 92% 94%
Service location is convenient 90% 91% 91% 95%
Privacy of and access to my information was discussed 90% 85% 85% 86%
Given clear information on emergency contact needs 90% 97% 97% 94%

SomerseBedfordResponse Variation
There were no differences between Bedford adult respondents and Somerset adult respondents that exceed a 10%
variation.

G. Adult Treatment Experiences - Question 20

Adult - Treatment Experiences Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys = (N) 91 91 424
| feel welcomed by provider 90% 99% 99% 95%
| was informed about treatment options 90% 91% 91% 83%
1 am comfortable asking questions 90% 92% 92% 91%
Provider talks to me about aftercare 90%
Understand rights including how to address concerns 90% 91% 91% 87%
| feel free to complain 90% 89% 89% 84%
Provider makes me feel good about myself 90% 96% 96% 93%
| have a written treatment crisis plan 90% _

SomersetBedfordVariation
T 86% (43 of 50) of adult Bedford respondents agreed that their “I have been informed about treatment options
and their benefits and disadvantages” compared to 98% (40 of 41) of Somerset adult respondents.
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BHSSBC Consumer/Family Satisfaction Team (C/FST) July — September Quarterly Report

H. Adult - Provider Recovery Orientation / Questions 21 & 22

Adult - Provider Recovery Practices- 1 Benchmark Always/Almost Always
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 91 91 424
Staff believe | can grow, change & recover (ROSI) 90% 96% 96% 87%
Staff is sensitive to my cultural background (ROSI) 90% 100% 100% | 98%
Staff see me as an equal partner in treatment program (ROSI) 90% 100% 100% | 92%
Adult - Provider Recovery Practices-2 Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3th 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 91 91 424
| am treated as a psychiatric label rather than a person <10% 3% 3% 7%
| was encouraged to use consumer-run programs (ROSI) 90% 88% 88%
Provider sought my input on goals to achieve a happy life (CCISC) 90% 95% 95% 85%
Provider acknowledges and rewards small stepsin progress (CCISC) 90% 89% 89% 81%
My treatment is developed around my specific needs (CCISC 90% 97% 97% 90%
I was encouraged to develop a Wellness Recovery Action Plan 90%
Recommended to do aMental Health Advance Directive 90%

SomersetBedfordVariation
1

41% (17 of 41) Somerset adult respondents indicated their provider recommended a Mental Health Advanced

Directivecompared to 54% (27 of 50) of Bedford respondents.

I. Adult - Treatment Outcomes - Question 23

Adult - Treatment Outcomes Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 91 91 424

| deal more effectively with daily problems 90% 86% 86% -

| feel more hopeful about the future 90% 80% 80%

| believe | can get better 90% 85% 85% 82%

| feel that treatment is working 90% 88% 88% 84%

SomersetBedford Responseariation

1 70% (35 of 50) adult Bedford respondents “were more hopeful about the future” compared to 93% (38 of 41)

adult respondents in Somerset.

1

adult respondents.

J. Adult - Issues or Problems with Provider - Questions 25, 26,27, 28 & 29

78% (39 of 50) Bedford adult respondents “believed they can get better” compared to 93% (38 of 41) Somerset

Adult Members—Provider Complaints Yes
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys = (N) 91 91
Member issues/problems with provider 6 7% 0% 0% 0% 6 7% 37 9%
Member filed compliant with provider 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 4 11%
Member satisfied with process 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 2 50%
Resolved problem with program manager 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 9 24%
| chose not to take any action 6 100% 0% 0% 0% 6 100% | 24 65%

The Center for Behavioral Health Data Research, Inc. October 2013 _
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Reason member did not take action Yes

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Problem was not that serious 0 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 8%
Concerned w how provider would react 2 33% 0% 0% 0 0% 2 33% 5 21%
Unsure of how to file aformal complaint 0 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 13%

Note: YTD numbers and percent’s can exceed 100% because some members provided more than one reason
Adult - Provider Issues

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys = (N) 91 92 183 424
Treatment planning & coordination 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 5 1%
Poor communications 2 2% 0% 0% 0% 2 1% 13 3%
Frequent Staff Changes 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 2 0%
Frequent provider cancellations 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Services not provided when needed 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 5 1%
Other 4 4% 0% 0% 0% 4 2% 10 2%

K. Adult - Department of Public Welfare Questions - Questions 29, 30 & 31

Although the survey instrument utilized may be modified and tailored to individual county
MCO and C/FST's needs under the guidance
Advisory Committee, th@epartment of Public Wélfice of Mental Health and Substance Abuse
Servicemquires the following three questions in all surveys.

an.

Adult - OMHSAS Statewide Questions Benchmark Yes*
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 91 91 424
Treatment improved quality of life* 90% 83% 83% 85%
Given chance to make treatment decisions 90% 82% 82%
Able to get need help in last twelve months 90% 86% 86% 85%

* Responses are "much better" and "alittle better"

SomersetBedford Response Variation
1 74% (37 of 50) Bedford respondents believed they “treatment improved the quality of their life” versus
93% (38 of 41) Somerset respondents.

Adult - Medications - Questions 33, 34, 35 & 36

Adult Surveys—-Medication

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys = (N) 91 91 424
Taking behavioral medications 79 87% 0% 0% 0% 79 87% | 374 88%
Medications are effective 71 90% 0% 0% 0% 71 90% | 308 @ 82%
Have problems getting medications | 10 13% 0% 0% 0% 10 13% 57 15%

SomersetBedford Response Variation
20% (10 of 50) Bedford adult respondents said they were “experiencing problems in getting the medications
that worked for them” compared to 0% (0 of 41) of Somerset respondents.
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M. Adult Literal Responses to Survey Questions

The following literal responses were provided by respondents, “If you disagreed or are unsure with any of these statements,
please explain why?”

Q19 Adult Percgtions of Access to Services

No comment 67x

1 was not offered a choice of providers. (10x)

MH/MR was providing other services, like transportation, and now they are no longer able to.

I only get fifteen minutes with the doctor; feels like you're being rushed.

We have transportation problems. Wife is late or misses work to take me to appointments.

I do not think | received a notice of privacy.

| was sent by the state hospital and was not offered a choice.

I came from Torrance and was not given a choice of providers.

I was not given a choice of providers, and | do not recall being given information about my information being shared.
My appointment times are not convenient at all. | have to find a ride because the "van program" makes you wait for hours.
My case manager is overwhelmed and | am not in crisis so she doesn't take as much time with me as Scott did. | feel
disconnected compared to her last counselor.

I need my medication changed because it is not working but my doctor has cancelled on me two months in a row.

I need more than like ten minutes every three months.

I don't get enough time; only fifteen or twenty minutes every three months.

| was not given a choice of providers; | do not recall receiving information of who to contact in a crisis.

Q20r Adult Perceptions offreatment Experiences
No comment 63x
I do not have a crisis plan. (7x)
I was not told about aftercare; | do not have a crisis plan. (3x)
1 do not have a written plan about how | want to be treated in a crisis. (2x)
| wish MH/MR would have a refresher course on the rights of their clients.
| just never thought of having a crisis plan.
No one had discussed aftercare with me yet.
We have not reached a point in recovery to be discussing aftercare.
| feel it is too early to discuss aftercare. | do not have a written plan for a crisis situation.
I do not feel | have to discuss aftercare for med checks.
| am not comfortable asking questions yet.
I was not informed of aftercare.
No one has discussed aftercare with me; | do not have a crisis plan in place but | probably need one though.
We haven't talked about discharge.
I hate coming here; | don't need to change | like who | am. | am not into other programs.
I am ongoing; | will never be discharged.
MH/MR has not discussed discharge with me.
No one has discussed discharge or aftercare with me yet.
| am not getting enough information on benefits and disadvantages of my treatment.
I don't feel very comfortable or welcomed by the provider.

Q21 & 22Adult Perceptions oProvider Recovery Oriented Practices

No comment 77x

I do not know what a WRAP or an MHAD is. (2x)

They didn't offer mental health advance directive.

| do not have a mental health advance directive, nor was | told | needed one.

| have not completed a WRAP.

| was not given information about consumer run programs; | never heard of a WRAP or a mental health advance directive.
I have never completed a WRAP or a mental health advance directive.

No one discussed goals with me; | do not have a WRAP or an MHAD.

| was unfamiliar with WRAP and MHAD however after being informed what an MHAD is | do not feel one would be
necessary for me.

| see the doctor for ten minutes, only long enough to discuss medication.

I have no clue what either of those things are (WRAP or MHAD).

I do not have a WRAP or MHAD.

The doctor makes me feel like he does not believe what | am telling him even with medical proof provided; he does not
reward or acknowledge anything.

Provider does not reward or encourage me in my progress. | was also not encouraged to participate in consumer run
programs.
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Q23¢ Adult Perceptions of Treatment Outcomes
No comment 82x

I do not feel that anything helps me.

I don't think | am getting better.

I am trying to get better.

I am still depressed.

I don't feel I have to change.

| feel | know how to deal with problems now.

A lot of situations are going on that are nobody's fault.
My medication is not working effectively.

1 do not feel like my life is getting any better. There is no change at all. | just take one day at a time.

Q26 ¢ Adult Perceptions of Issues or Problems with Provider

No comment 88x

They have cut a lot of very useful services.

I have a rep payee through this provider but | do not know how much money | have or what get paid. | do not receive any
kind of statements.

A staff member in group told the person | lived with what was said in the group.

Q37 ¢ Adult Perceptions of Issues or Problems with Medications

No comment 82x

I need more than 6 prescriptions. | get disability and can’t afford the copay. (2x)

I just switched to generic and they seem not as effective as the name brand.

| take a test for anxiety at every appointment and fail it but the doctor will not address my concerns about my anxiety.
| need medications for anxiety and the psychiatrist will not address my needs.

Tried a lot of different ones and cannot find one that works.

The doctor does not know what to do for me so he is recommending in patient to get the right medicines.

I have not seen the psych doctor in three months because they keep cancelling my appointment.

The doctor changed medication that was working well for me and new medication only helps a little compared to the
previous medication.

Q39¢ Adult Additional Compliments oConcerns

No comment 62x

I am pleased with them. (2x)

| have been treated wonderfully. (2x)

I really appreciate coming here. It is helping me get to know people, because | don't have very many friends.

The counselors are great and really doing work with me. With time convenient for you,; go above and beyond to meet my
individual needs.

| get along very well with my counselor; she really understands and tries to help.

Dr. Cho's nurse is super nice! Also, the staff and administrative personnel are friendly!

They really give me the support | need (so) | am very upset about the services that have been cut. They were really helpful to
me and now | feel abandoned.

| feel | need a different antidepressant and something for anxiety.

| liked my counselor. Everything was fine.

(Member said) good agency.

Training that Kathy received should be offered to others and also be able to train others.

| feel they do what they can and do a good job.

1 like the groups here but | feel like everyone needs a chance to talk in and out of a group. | do not like to talk in front of
anyone.

| have my concerns but overall this provider is okay.

MH/MR is doing a good job.

They are a very caring organization. If you are in a crisis they help you out right away. They are very accommodating.
They were nice to me. | never had any problems. If | needed help they were always there to help.

They are very good. They always ask me about changes and talk with me. That's all | ask for.

It is nice and kind and easy to talk to and they listen to me.

Everyone is wonderful and | enjoy coming here.

I'm glad that the county can afford it. | was discharged in the past because | relapsed.

They all do real good and they do their job.

All good people and they have helped me.

I am too fearful sometimes, but | guess we all can be.

Melissa is helping me with mobile therapy with a new apartment. The director treats me with respect and dignity. Staff are
always very helpful and guide me in the good | can better my life with goals. Got my apartment with their help and they
taught me patience.
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Help me to manage my money every month, weekly spending and they teach me how to budget. They help me learn
patience; get my own apartment and furniture.

All the staff treats me very nice. I'm learning CBT and DBT to help my thoughts and emotions and behavior and to further
better myself.

(I am) very pleased with medicine.

She's wonderful! Great!

(I am) very pleased with services.

This facility needs to cover HIPPA law with staff.

The staff needs to follow HIPPA law.

This psychiatrist is very caring. The help he has given me has been excellent. | feel blessed.

Case manager is very nice and goes above and beyond to help.

Initially | had problems with medications but now | am good.

My caseworker is great. The doctor is too.

They need a better transportation program in Somerset.

I like my caseworker.

My therapist and | get along.

| think they are pretty good.

1 wish the people would test for other medications.

Finished fifteen sessions with MH/MR and then started here.

(They are) really good and listen.

They are under staffed; they need more staff.

I have bad feelings (personal experience); don't like the fact they heavily medicate children.

They are very nice, not judgmental; they don't make you feel stupid when you share with them. They are compassionate.
They feel they are here to help and not just for a paycheck.

Their services are excellent. It's a shame that they have had funding cut. The government needs to realize that guns don't kill
people; people with mental health issues kill people.

I am happy with my services.

I am glad they are available for me.
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111

Family Survey Process & Findings

. Survey Results

Variations in sample characteristics between quarters is represented so that the reader may
infer what influences, if any, this variations may have had on member response ratings for the
quarter.

Ist Quarter Family Sample Characteristics versushdQuarter Comparison

More face to fac - 38% (23 of 6Pversus 34% (12 ob)3

Significantlyesspercenbf male ceegivers-5% (3 of 6Pversus 14% (5 obgB

Lesspercentagef child members a@el3—48% (29 of 60) versus%422 of 3).

Slightly moréoste/ step/adgtive/grandparent 17% (10 of 60versus 14% (5 obB
Similamembegender distributionmale— 73% (44 of 60) versus 74% (265)f 3

Fewemembers receivilBHRS— 5746 (34 of 60) versus 68 %.( 24 bf.3

Lessnumber of rembers, 45% (27 ofpversugl9% (17 of B), diagnosed four (4) years or longer

NookrwdhpE

The following are C/FST Findings d@Rdcommendations based on th&a6ly surveys
completed during thetQuarter of Fiscal Ye&3/14 for the period from July to September
2013

Findings Overview

1 Family/caregivers are generally pleasedweddssprovider treatment services with the
satisfactioncores ranging fronb86 to 986 in nineof the tenmdicators. The notable
lowest indicator consistent witfevious quartsriswith beinggiven a choice ataff
within provider, at 85, although this has increased from 77% average during the
previous four quarters.

1 Family/caregiverf®r the ®tQuarterare also pleased with their providsatment
experienagth all eleven indicaton$ sdisfaction ranging from 92to98%6. This islso
true on all eleven indicators for ginevioud 2 months ending June 30, 2013.

1 Overall, family/caregivers have a high level of satisfaction with prestdery orientation
with three of the six indicasobeing above 90%iséaction. Only 58% indicate they are
participating in communiyun support groups and this is consistent with the prior year
average of 59%. 678kfamily/caregivers indicated their provider recommended a
WRAP.This number is updm 59% for the 12 months ending June 30, 2013.

1 Family/caregiver satisfaction scovih treatment outcaiagorable havingangerom
68% to 8% in allthree indicts. Fami | y caregiver’' s belief t
more effectiely withdaly problems dropped from 84% td@/&8

1 This Quarterl2% (7 of 6Q family/caregiversiown from 20% (7 of 35) in the previous
quarterreported havingsues or problemgth their provider ahonly ondelt the need
to file a formal complaint. Thnesolvedthe problenwith the program managerd
three chose not to take any action
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Recommendations Overview

1 The twolowest indicators during the pasndnths continue to bedWe are participating in
communityn prograing just 58 and‘Provideecommendedkewelop a Wellness Recovery
Action Pladn 6a%.

1 As with adult responses, family caregiver and youth perception of treatment outcomes
need to be reviewed and evaluatddpriividers and the SomerBetfordC/FST can,
if requested;onductadditional data analysis to provide further insight into this area.

1 New subsections were added to the questibha ve you had any i ssues
f rom t htodeterminedf thé rdeenbeéb actually felt the issue or problem was
impottant enough to have resolved and/or if the member was able to have the issue or
problem resolved through a discussion with a provider representative without the need to
file a formal complaint.

Family/Caregiver - Member Request for Assistance

Upon canpleting the survey, 2% (1 of) 8@mily/caregiver members surveyednpared to

0% in the previous quartexpressed interest in having a provider or MCO concern or issue
they shared during the interview referred for immediate handling by BHSSBC.

Family/Caregiver C/FST Demographics - Questions 4, 6, 7&8

Family/Caregiver—Gender
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Male 3 5% 0% 0% 0% 3 5% 26 12%
Female 57 95% 0% 0% 0% 57 95% | 191 88%
Surveys =(N) 60 | 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 60 | 100% | 217 | 100%

SomersetBedford Response Variation
There were no differences between Bedford and Somerset family/caregiver respondents that exceeded a 10%
variation.

Family - Child's Gender
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Male 44 73% 0% 0% 0% 44 73% 148 68%
Female 16 27% 0% 0% 0% 16 27% 69 32%
Surveys =(N) 60 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 60 100% | 217 | 100%
Family Surveys—Age Categories
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Age 5 or under 8 13% 0% 0% 0% 8 13% 24 11%
Age 6-8 21 35% 0% 0% 0% 21 35% 73 33%
Age9-13 29 48% 0% 0% 0% 29 48% 112 52%
Age 14 and older 2 3% 0% 0% 0% 2 3% 8 4%
Surveys =(N) 60 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 60 100% | 217 100%

SomersetBedford Response Variatio

I 60% (9 of 15) of Bedford members receiving services were male compared to 78% (35 of 45) in Somerset.

1 27% (4 of 15) of Bedford members receiving services were between the ages of 9-13 compared to 56% (25
of 45) in Somerset.
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Caregiver Relationship
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Parent 50 83% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 50 83% | 188 @ 87%
Grandparent ©) 15% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 9 15% 15 7%
Aunt/Uncle 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Brother/Sister 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Foster Parent 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Step-Parent 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1%
Adoptive Parent 1 2% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 2% 11 5%
Surveys =(N) 60 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 60 100% | 217 100%
Family- 1st Diagnosed
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Less than six months 4 7% 0% 0% 0% 4 7% 15 7%
Six months to one year 7 12% 0% 0% 0% 7 12% 18 8%
One to two years 12 20% 0% 0% 0% 12 20% 49 23%
Two to three years 10 17% 0% 0% 0% 10 17% 39 18%
Three years or more 27 45% 0% 0% 0% 27 45% 96 44%
Surveys = (N) 60 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 60 100% | 217 100%
Family/Caregiver’s Satisfaction with CBHNP.
Family/Caregiver Satisfaction with CBHNP Benchmark Yes
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 60 60 217
Remember receiving member handbook 90% 85% 85% 87%
Authorizations processed timely 90% 90% 90% 91%
Know how to file acomplaint or grievance 90% 90% 90% 87%
Have used complaint & grievance process <10% 16%

Note: CBHNP changed its name to PerformCare effective October 1, 2013 and this will be reflected in the next quarterly

report.
Responses without "not sure" and "not applicable” | Benchmark Yes
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 60 60 217
CBHNP staff is responsive when I call 90% 98% 98% 83%
Applicable "Yes" 39 39 68
CBHNP attended child's ISP/Evaluation meeting 90% 82% 82% 86%
CBHNP's ISP meeting participation was helpful 90% 86% 86% 88%

SomerseBedfordResponse Variation

There were no differences between Bedford and Somerset family/caregiver respondents that exceeded a 10%

variation.
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D. Family/Caregiver - Provider & Service Level

Parent/Family Provider Members Surveyed
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD %

ACRP 13 13 22%
Adelphoi Village 0 0%
Alloysia Hall (Conemaugh) 0 0%
Altoona Regional Health 0 0%
Bedford MH/MR 2 3%

0

0

0

Bradley Center 0%
Carrie Seslow 0%
Children's Aide Home 0%
CBH 22%
Family Behavioral Resources 12%
Footsteps 3%
Holy Family Social Services 0%
Marker-Struky 0%
Nulton Diagnostic 5%
Northwestern (Canal Ways) 2%
Northwestern (Laurel Springs) 0%
Somerset Hospital IP 0%
Somerset Hospital OP 0%
The Meadows 0%
UCBH 2%
YAP (Youth Advocate Program) 10%
Somerset MH/MR 13%
Other 7%
Surveys Completed 100%
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Family —Service Level Surveyed Members Surveyed
Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD %

After School Treatment 0 0 0%
BHRS: (TSS, MT, BSC) 34 34 57%
Crisis 0 0 0%
CRR Host Home 0 0 0%
Family Based Mental Heath 1 1 2%
Medication/Psychiatry 4 4 7%

0 0

0 0

3 3

MH Inpatient Hospitalization 0%
MH Partial Hospitalization 0%
MH Blended Case Management 5%

Outpatient Therapy/Counseling 11 11 18%
STAP (Summer Therapeutic) 1 1 2%
Telepsychiatry 2 2 3%
Other 4 4 7%
Surveys Completed 60 0 0 0 60 100%

SomerseBedford Response Variation
1 62% (28 of 45) Somerset family/caregiver respondents were receiving BHRS: (TSS, MT, and BSC) services
compared to 40% (6 of 15) Bedford respondents.
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E.

Duration of Family/Caregiver Provider Relationship - Questions 16 to 19

Family - Provider Relationship
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Less than six months 12 20% 0% 0% 0% 12 20% 39 18%
Six months to one year 9 15% 0% 0% 0% 9 15% 18 8%
One to two years 13 22% 0% 0% 0% 13 22% 67 31%
Two to three years 12 20% 0% 0% 0% 12 20% 35 16%
Four years or more 14 23% 0% 0% 0% 14 23% 58 27%

Surveys =(N) 60 100%| O 0% 0 0% 0 0% 60 100% | 217 100%

SomersetBedford Response Variation
There were no differences between Bedford and Somerset family/caregiver respondents that exceeded a 10%

variation.

Family/Caregiver -Access to Services - Question 19

Parent-Family - Access to Services Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter Ist 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys = (N) 60 60 217
Services available at convenient times 90% 95% 95% 94%
We have reliable transportation to get to appointments 90% 93% 93% 90%
Authorized sufficient provider time to meet child's needs 90% 93% 93% 92%
Information submitted on time for service continuity 90% 95% 95% 95%
Provider delivers full amount of authorized services 90% 98% 98% 94%
Understand privacy practices regarding personal information 90% 98% 98% 95%
We were given achoice of providers for child's service 90% 92% 92% 85%
We were given a choice of staff within provider 90% 85% 85%
The services meet my child's needs 90% 92% 92% 94%
Given clear information on handling any crisis 90% 97% 97% 96%
SomersetBedfordResponse Variation
I 98% (44 of 45) Somerset family caregivers indicated they had “reliable transportation to get to
appointments at this agency” compared to 80% (12 of 15) Bedford respondents.
Family/Caregiver -Treatment Experiences - Question 20
Parent-Family - Treatment Experiences Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1t ond 3 4th YTD Prior
Surveys=(N) 60 60 217
Have sufficient provider time during most sessions 90% 97% 97% 95%
Have been informed of treatment options (Pros & Cons) 90% 92% 92% 91%
Comfortable asking questions 90% 97% 97% 98%
My views are about child's treatment are respected 90% 93% 93% 96%
Changesiin staff providing treatment are explained to me 90% 92% 92% 88%
Given information about rights and how to address concerns 90% 95% 95% 97%
Offered opportunity to include othersin child's treatment planning 90% 93% 93% 93%
| was offered a copy of child's treatment plan 90% 98% 98% 91%
Staff communicates with each other and us regularly 90% 95% 95% 89%
Always informed with advanced notice to attend treatment meetings 90% 98% 98% 94%
| feel free to complain with fear of negative consequences 90% 92% 92% 92%
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SomersetBedfordResponse Variation

96% (43 of 45) Somerset family/caregivers agreed that, “changes in the staff providing my child’s treatment
have been explained to me” compared to 80% (12 of 15) Bedford respondents.

Family/Caregiver - Provider Recovery Orientation - Questions 21

Parent - Provider Recovery Practices Bench Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 60 60 217
We were encouraged to use community support programs | 90% | 88% 88% | 80%
We are participating in community run programs 90%
Staff discusses child's continuing care plan with me 90% | 92% 92% | 93%
Staff asks what goals | want to work on with my child 90% | 98% 98% | 96%
Child is treated as a person, not a number or alabel 90% | 100% 100% | 98%
Provider recommended we do a WRAP 90% - _

SomersetBedfordResponse Variation

I 91% (41 of 45) Somerset family/caregiver respondents agreed they were encouraged to use other
community support groups compared to 80% (12 of 15) of Bedford respondents.
T 78% (35 of 45) Somerset family respondents indicated their child’s treatment provider recommended a
WRAP versus 33% (5 of 12) Bedford family respondents.

Family/Caregiver - Perceptions of Treatment Outcomes - Questions 2

Parent - Treatment Outcomes Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th | YTD | Prior
Surveys = (N) 60 60 217
Child deals more effectively with daily problems 90% 84%
Treatment is making positive impact on family relationships 90% 80% 90%
Child’s behavioral health isimproving 90% 85%
SomerseBedfordResponse Variation
73% (33 of 45) Somerset family respondents felt their child deals more effectively with daily problems
compared to 53% (8 of 15) of Bedford Family respondents.
Family/Caregiver - Provider Issues/Complaints - Questions 24 to 27
Family Members—Provider Complaints Yes
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys= (N) 60 60 217
Member issues/problems with provider 7 12% 0% 0% 0% 7 12% | 35 16%
Member filed compliant with provider 1 14% 0% 0% 0% 1 14% 3 9%
Member satisfied with process 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 67%
Resolved problem with program manager 3 43% 0% 0% 0% 3 43% | 18 @ 51%
| chose not to take any action 3 43% 0% 0% 0% 3 43% | 14  40%
Reason member did not take action Yes
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Problem was not that serious 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 1 7%
Concerned w how provider would react 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 2 14%
Unsure of how to file aformal complaint 1 33% 0% 0% 0% 1 33% 0 0%
Other or did not answer 2 67% 0% 0% 0% 2 67% | 11  79%
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Family - Provider Issues
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior

Surveys=(N) 60 60 217
Treatment planning & coordination 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 1 0%
Poor communications 2 3% 0% 0% 0% 2 3% 11 5%
Frequent Staff Changes 2 3% 0% 0% 0% 2 3% 6 3%
Frequent provider cancellations 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Services not provided when needed 1 2% 0% 0% 0% 1 2% 5 2%
Other 2 3% 0% 0% 0% 2 3% 12 6%

SomersetBedford Response Variation
No variations over 10% noted between Somerset and Bedford member responses.

K. Family/Caregiver - Medications - Questions 32, 33, 34 & 35

Family Surveys-Medication

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys=(N) 60 60 217
Taking behavioral medications 35 58% 0% 0% 0% 35 58% | 138 64%
Medications are effective 30  86% 0% 0% 0% 30 | 86% | 114 @ 83%
Have problems getting medications 3 9% 0% 0% 0% 3 9% 13 9%

SomerseBedfordResponse Variation

I 44% (27 of 45) Somerset respondents indicated their child’s behavioral medications were being prescribed
a psychiatrist compared to 20% (3 of 15) in Bedford.

T 89% (24 of 27) Somerset family/caregiver respondents believed “the behavioral health medications were
effective in managing their child’s symptoms” compared to 75% (6 of 8) of Bedford respondents.

L. Department of Public Welfare Questions - Questions 29, 30&31

As roted in previous sections, epartmentafblic Welfaffice of Mental Health and
Substance Alfsevicesquirethe following three questions in all survey instruments.

Family - OMHSAS Statewide Questions Benchmark Yes* | |
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 60 0 0 60 217

Treatment improved quality of life * 90% 90% 90% 92%

Given chance to make treatment decisions 90% 87% 87% 91%

Problems getting help in last twelve months <10% 6%

* Responses are "much better" and "alittle better

SomerseBedford Response Variation

1 93% (42 of 45) Somerset family/caregiver respondents believed that treatment has improved the quality
of their child’s life compared to 80% (12 of 15) Bedford respondents.

1 7% (3 of 45) Somerset family/caregivers indicated having problems in getting their child the help they
needed in the past twelve months compared to 27% (4 of 12) Bedford respondents.
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M. Family/Caregiver Literal Responses to Survey Questions

The following literal responses were provided by respohdahigiu disagreed or are unsure
with any of these statements, pleaseien why ? 6

Q21cFamily/Care Giver Access to Treatment Services
No comment 55x

My child needs a community residential rehabilitation host home but is only getting family based.
| was not given a different option of providers.

I think that the situation is that CBHNP authorizes only part of what is discussed.

We just began new services and it is too early to know if they have authorized enough time.

| feel my son needs more time.

Q22X Family/Care Giver Perceptions of Treatment Experiences
No comment 60x

Q23cFamily/Care Giver Perceptions of Provider Recovery Oriented Practices
No comment 50x

We are not participating in any consumer run programs. 5x

I do not know what a WRAP is. 2x

We are not told about any community supports; WRAP is not necessary for him.
We do not participate in any other programs; she does not have a WRAP.

There is no treatment plan yet.

Q24cFamily/Care Giver Perceptions of Treatment Qutcomes
No comment 55x

It's not YAP; her progress is an ongoing process.

My child doesn't listen to anyone; behavior is bad.

(Parent said) in some areas.

(Parent said) some improvements.

I do not feel the services are helping at all. | feel like the agency is not doing anything!

Q27cFamily/Care Giver Perceptions of Issues or Problems with Provider Services
No comment 57x

Hours were cut; my child needs more hours.
My son's therapist continually changes and he is unable to build a relationship with them.
Frequent staff changes and not enough time with the provider.

Q40cFamily/Care Giver Perceptions of IssussProblems with Medications
No comment 58x

1 am going to call the doctor. My child is not taking his medication regularly because | feel they are not working.
(Member said) sometimes through insurance.

A42cFamily/Care GiveAdditional Compliments or Coeens
No comment 42x

They are absolutely wonderful people.

The doctor wants more hours but CBHNP denied them.

They do the best they can.

They are very professional and try best to meet (my child's) needs. They respect my opinions and views and listen to me.
I'm glad MH/MR is here.

I'm happy with the services.

I do not always agree with the treatment plan but | go along with it.

I like all the people we have worked with. It is nice to have someone who cares.

They work with us.

The doctor could listen more to my complaints but the nurse listens well.
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My child needs something for anxiety. | will talk to staff at YAP.

The people here have been wonderful and helped our family so much.

They are wonderful, without them | don't think we could have her in regular classes in school.

Mickey Robinson is wonderful, but having our hours cut to be able to transport caused me to lose my job. They really need to
help people more with transportation.

I would like to say that without his counselor Don Ayers, my child would not be where he is now, he is wonderful.

I think they are fantastic. Jackie is great. She has become a friend. Before Jackie | felt frustrated and had no support until this
provider.

Services are working well for my child.

The BSC and TSS are wonderful.
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V.

Youth C/FST Survey Process & Findings

. Survey Results

Variations in sample characteristics between quarters is representtdteseddatr may
infer what influences, if any, this variations may have had on member response ratings for the
quarter.

Ist Quarter Youth Sample Characteristics versus\4Quarter Comparison

Less face to face6% (1 of 1Y versud @b (4of 24)

Moremak treatment recipientst @6 8 of 17) versu88% (19 of 24).

Lowerpercentagef youthmembers agb415— 4®% 8 of 17) versu2%% (7 of 24).

More youtrmembers receivingHRS— 35% (60f 17) versud7 %(4 of 24).

More youthseceiving treatment frogame providefiour (4) years or longe¥l% (7of 17) versus
25% (60f 24).

AL E

The following are C/FST Findings éReécommendationgbed on the lybuth surveys
completed during thetQuarter of Fiscal Yea3/14 for the period from July to September
2013

Findings Overview

1 Youths surveyed during the Quarterwere generally pleased witbhe&s provider
treatmenservices achieving 88% t&®ih all five of the indicator3his is also
consistent with the previous 12 month-yeaate averages.

1 Youths surveyed were also pleased with their prore@|nent experiaftbesixof the
six indicators hang satiaction score of 94%.

1 Owverall, stveyed youth membsdrave a gookkvel of satisfaction with providecovery
orientatiavith fawrabk scores of 94 in three of the Bdicators.6%% indicatedher
provider encourageldeir participation in community run support graigesn from
82% in the prior 12 monthsterviewed youths gave &wagreemen62% forthe
previous 12 monthsgjith the indicatod My pr ovi der recommended |

1 Youth perceptions dfeatment outsand satisfaction scoresrevin the range of &8to
94% in allof the 5 indicators. This included handlingatalay problem better,
managing anger, makipetter choices and believe treatmerdrisvg. The lowest
rating at 8% waswith making better choices

1 6% (1 of 1yof youths compared with 4% in the previous quam@qrted having issues
or problems with tir provider andeported that theyhose not to take any action

Youth - Member Request for Assistance

Upon canpleting the survey, 6% (1 oj $@uth member surveyadmpared with 0% in the
previous quarteexpressed interest in having a provider or MCO concern or issue they shared
duringthe interview referred for immediate handling by BHSSBC

The Center for Behavioral Health Data Research, Inc. October 2013



Consumer/Family Satisfaction Team (C/FST) July — September Quarterly Report

Recommendations Overview

1 Behavioral Health providers should continue to address recovery and resiliency factors
(Recovery Oriented Systems Indicators ROSI) as members are transitioned into the
community and selffelp support systems. These include the recently added ROSI and
CCISC indicators addressing a Wellness Recovery Action Plan (WRAP) and developing a
Mental Health Advance Directive; developing treatment plans with respect to the
me m bsepecific needs and asking the member what goals would help achieve a happy
life.

1 Youthperception of treatment outcomes need to be reviewed and evaluated with
providers. The SomerggedfordC/FST carncrosstabulating the member responses by
length oftreatment, care level and provider to provide additional insight into this area.

1 New subsections were added to the questibha ve you had any i ssues
f rom t htodeterminedf thé rdeenbeé actually felt the issue deprotas
important enough to have resolved and/or if the member was able to have the issue or
problem resolved through a discussion with a provider representative without the need to
file a formal complaint.
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B. Youth C/FST - Demographics - Questions 4, 6,7 & 8

Youth Surveys-Gender

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior

Male 8 47% 0% 0% 0% 8 47% 49 49%
Female 9 53% 0% 0% 0% 9 53% 51 51%
Surveys =(N) 17  100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 17 1 100% | 100  100%

Youth —Age Categories

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior

Age 14 -15 8 47% 0% 0% 0% 8 47% 37 37%
Age 16-17 6 35% 0% 0% 0% 6 35% 32 32%
Age 18 -20 3 18% 0% 0% 0% 3 18% 25 25%
Age 20 and older 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 0% 6 6%
Surveys =(N) 17  100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 17 100% | 100 @ 100%

C. Youth - Satisfaction with CBHNP

Youth Member Satisfaction - CBHNP Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3th 4th
Surveys =(N) 17

Aware that CBHNP works with provider 90%

Know who to call if I disagree with decisions 90%

Know | can make a formal complaint to CBHNP 90% 88%

Note: CBHNP changed its name to PerformCare effective October 1, 2013 and this will be reflected in the next quarterly
report.

SomersetBedford Reponse Variation
T 82% (9 of 11) Somerset youth respondents were aware that CBHNP works with their provider regarding
services they receive compared to 67% (4 of 6) of Bedford youth respondents.

Youth - Service Level - Question 13

Youth —Service Level Surveyed Members Surveyed
Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

After School Treatment Program

BHRS (wrap around): TSS, MT, BSC

CRR Host Home

Family Based Mental Heath Svs.

5
(w}

%
0%
35%
0%
18%
0%
0%
0%
41%
0%
0%
0%
6%
0%
100%

Inpatient Hospitalization
Medication/Psychiatric
MH Blended Case Mgt. (ICM/RC)
Outpatient Therapy/Counseling
Partial Hospitalization
Residential Treatment Facility
Substance Abuse Outpatient
Telepsychiatry
Other

Completed Surveys

O »r O OO NO OO WwWOoO o o
O B O OO NO OO WwWOoO o o

O 0O OO0 OO0 OO0 oo oo oo
O O OO0 OO0 oo oo oo oo
O 0O O 0O OO0 Oo0OOo0O oo oo oo

=
~
=
~

Somersé-Bedford Response Variation
1 50% (3 of 6) Bedford youth respondents were receiving Outpatient Therapy/Counseling services
compared to 36% (4 of 11) Somerset youth respondents.
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E. Youth - Provider Level Analysis

Youth —Treatment Provider Members Surveyed
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD %
29%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
6%
0%
6%
0%
0%
18%
0%
12%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
18%
12%
100%

ACRP

Adelphoi Village

Alloysia Hall (Conemaugh)
Altoona Regional Health
Beal Counseling

Bedford MH/MR

Bradley Center

Carrie Seslow

Children's Aid Home

CBH

Family Behavioral Resources
Footsteps

Holy family Social Services
Marker-Struky

Nulton Diagnostic
Northwestern (Canal Ways)
Northwestern (Laurel Springs)
Pyramid

Recovery Concepts
Somerset Hospital IP
Somerset Hospital OP

The Meadows

Twin Lakes

UCBH

YAP (Youth Advocate)
Somerset MH/MR

Other

Total

N WO OOOOOOONOWOORP,ORER, OO0 OO0 oo oo wun
N WOOOOOOOONOWOOR,OFr OO0 O0OO0OOoOOoOOoOOown

O OO OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OoOOo oo oo o
O OO OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 oo oo oo oo o
O O 0O OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 oo oo oo oo o

[
~
=
~

F. Youth - Access to Services - Question 15

Youth Access to Service Bench Agree/Strongly Agree

Survey Quarter 9188 P BL ALET YTD | Prior

Surveys =(N) 17 100
We meet at times that are convenient to me 90% | 88% 88% | 95%
Provider location is easy for me to get to 90% | 88% 88% | 94%
| get the right amount of help 90% | 94% 94% | 90%
Treatment space is clean and welcoming 90% | 94% 94% | 100%
I have clear information on who to contact ifin crisis 90% | 94% 94% | 92%

SomersetBedford Response Variation
100% (11 of 11) of Somerset youth respondents agreed they get the right amount of help-not too much- not
too little, compared to 83% (5 of 6) Bedford youth respondents.
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G. Youth - Treatment Experiences - Question 16

Youth- Treatment Experiences Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3m 4th YTD Prior

Surveys =(N) 17 0 0 0 17 100
My goals are included in my treatment plan 90% 94% 94% 95%
| feel comfortable asking questions 90% 94% 94% 93%
lamincludedin treatment meetings 90% 94% 94% 93%
| am receiving all the services that | need 90% 94% 94% 86%
1 am happy to be in treatment 90% 94% 94% 90%
I know how to file a complaint, if necessary 90% 94% 94% 83%

Someset-Bedford Response Variation
I 100% (11 of 11) of Somerset youth respondents responded 100% to all six questions compared to 83% (5
of 6) Bedford youth respondents.

H. Youth - Provider Recovery Orientation - Questions 17

Youth - Provider Recovery Practices Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Surveys = (N) 17

Staff are sensitive to family background and living choices 90%

Staff focuses on my strengths 90%

Staff help me understand issues that impact my mental health 90%

Encouraged me to participate in consumer-run programs 90%

Recommended that | complete a WRAP 90%

Someset-Bedford Response Variation

Al 100% (11 of 11) of Somerset youths responded 100% on 3 of the 5 questions compared to 83% (5 of 6) Bedford youth
respondents.

T 82% (9 of 11) of Somerset youth respondents agreed that their provider recommended they complete a WRAP
compared to 66% (4 of 6) Bedford youth respondents.

I. Youth - Treatment Outcomes - Questions 18

Youth - Treatment Outcomes Benchmark Agree/Strongly Agree

Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior

Surveys =(N) 17 17 100
I handle daily problems better 90% 94% 94% 88%
I manage stronger feelings like anger better 90% 94% 94% 80%
I make better choices 90% 88% 88% 85%
Idon't get in trouble as often 90% 94% 94% 80%
| believe treatment is working for me 90% 94% 94% 86%

SomerseBedford Rsponse Variation
90%-100% (10-11 of 11) of Somerset youths responded 100% on all 5 questions compared to 80% (4 of 6)
Bedford youth respondents.
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Youth - Provider Issues/Complaints - Questions 20, 21, 22 & 23

Youth Members—Provider Complaints

Yes

Survey Quarter

Surveys = (N)

Member issues/problems with provider
Member filed compliant with provider
Member satisfied with process

Resolved problem with program manager

| chose not to take any action

1st

6%
0%
0%
0%

100%

2nd

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

3rd

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

4th

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

Prior
100
6%
0%
0%
33%
67%

S N O oo

Reason member did not take action

Yes

Survey Quarter
Problem was not that serious
Concerned w how provider would react
Unsure of how to file a formal complaint
Other

Ist
0%
0%
0%

100%

2nd
0%
0%
0%
0%

3rd
0%
0%
0%
0%

4th
0%
0%
0%
0%

Prior
2 50%
0 0%
0 0%
2 50%

Youth - Provider Issues

Survey Quarter
Surveys=(N)
Treatment planning & coordination
Poor communications
Frequent Staff Changes
Frequent provider cancellations
Services not provided when needed
Other

O O O o o

1st

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
6%

2nd

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

3rd

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

4th

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

_ O O O O ©

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
6%

Prior

100

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
6%

o O O O o o

Youth - Medications - Questions 28, 29,

30&31

Youth Surveys—Medication

Survey Quarter
Surveys =(N) 17
Taking behavioral medications 9
Medications are effective 9
Have problems getting medications 0

1st

53%
100%
0%

2nd

0%
0%
0%

3rd

0%
0%
0%

4th

0%
0%
0%

YTD
17

9 100%

53%

0%

Prior
100
68 68%
64 94%
1 1%

SomersetBedford Response Variation
64% (7 of 10) Somerset youth respondents reported taking behavioral health medications compared to 33% (2

of 6) Bedford youth respondents.

Department of Public Welfare - Questions 24, 25,26 & 27

As nded in the adult and parent/fantigregivesections, thBepartmenfafblic Welfare
Office of Mental Health and Substar@erAtespiires the following three questions in all

survey instruments.

Youth - OMHSAS Statewide Questions Benchmark Yes*
Survey Quarter 1st 2nd 3rd 4th YTD Prior
Surveys =(N) 17 17 100
Treatment improved quality of life * 90% 88% 88% 90%
Given chance to make treatment decisions 90% 82%
Problems getting help in last twelve months <10% 12% 12% 13%

* Responses are "much better" and "alittle better
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SomerseiBedford Response Variation
64% (7 of 11) Somerset youth respondents they “were given the chance to make treatment decision”
compared to 83% (5 of 6) Bedford youth respondents.

Youth Literal Responses to Survey Questions

The following literal responses were provided b youths regarding service access, “If you disagreed or are unsure with any of
these statements, please explain why?”

Q16¢ YouthAccess to Treatment Services

No comment 14x

With the family based services sometimes | have to go to the Nulton office which is hard to get to.

The appointments interfere with my work schedule.

They have never tried to schedule an appointment. They would never even return a phone call. | do not get enough help. We
have not been given any information and could not even make an appointment when we needed to.

Q17¢ Youth Perceptions of Treatment Experiences

No comment 16x

We have never seen a treatment plan. | would never get an answer or a phone call. There were no scheduled meetings; we
are not getting any services. | am not happy to be in treatment now. We do not know how to make a complaint about the
provider.

Q18c¢ Youth Perceptions of Provider Recovery Oriented Practices
No comment 14x

I don't think | need a wrap. | did not hear about any external plans.
ACRP have never asked me about a WRAP.

They never explained a WRAP. They were very negative.

Q19¢ Youth Perceptions of Treatment Outcomes

No comment 15x

Sometimes | make good choices; sometimes | do not.

They did not teach us anything. | don't think this treatment is working.

Q22¢ Youth Rerceptions of Provider Issues or Problems
No comment 16x

They did not make me feel better about myself or teach me anything. They focus too much on my mom's mistakes and what
she does wrong. They were very negative about my mother’s views.

Q35¢ Youth AdditionalComplements or Concerns

No comment 7x

We’ve had great services for the past ten years. NHS works well with the family.
Pediatric Behavioral Health Center is a good place to go.

| think the two therapists will help me with my problems.

ACRP are good people. They know how to do their job.

They are really nice people at ACRP.

CBH do their job and | am thankful for them.

NHS has helped out a lot over the years.

This doctor makes more sense.

They disagreed with everything my mother said and about her views. They were very negative and did not teach me
anything to help me.
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V. Summary of C/FST Completed Adult, Family & Youth Surveys

A. Data Collection & Survey Results.
Somerset Surveys Targeted  1st 2nd 3rd 4th  Completed Percent

Adult 128 41 41 32%
Parent/Family 46 45 45 98%
Youth 79 11 11 14%

Total 253 97 97 38%

Bedford Surveys Targeted  1st 2nd 3rd 4th  Completed Percent

Adult 133 50 50 38%
Parent/Family 65 15 15 23%
Youth 40 6 6 15%

Total 238 71 0 0 71 30%

Combined Surveys Targeted 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  Completed Percent

Adult 261 91 0 0 0 91 35%
Parent/Family 111 60 0 0 0 60 54%
Youth 119 17 0 0 0 17 14%

Total 491 168 0 0 0 168 34%
Face to Face 1% Quarter 2" Quarter 3™ Quarter 4™ Quarter Y-T-D
Completed Surveys 168 168
Face to Face Surveys 53 53
Percent 31.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 31.5%

B. Adult, Family & Youth Demographics

Area Zip Code Target 1%*q 2™q 3"aq 4%"q YTD  Percentage
Bedford 15522 67 19 19 28%
Everett 15537 45 11 11 24%
Saxton 16678 14 5 5 36%
New Paris 15554 14 4 4 29%
Hopewell 16650 11 6 6 55%
Breezewood 15533 9 2 2 22%
Alum Bank 15521 9 1 1 11%
Hyndman 15545 9 3 3 33%
Manns Choice 15550 6 3 3 50%
Schellsburg 15559 6 4 4 67%
Imler 16655 6 1 1 17%
Six Mile Run 16679 5 1 1 20%
Clearville 15535 4 4 4 100%
New Interprise 16664 4 0 0 0%
Osterburg 16667 3 2 2 67%
Other 26 5 5 19%

Surveys 238 71 0 0 0 71 30%
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Area Zip Code [ Target | 1*q | 2™a | 3" a | 4a"aq YTD |Percentage
Somerset 15501 74 21 21 28%
Windber 15963 26 5 5 19%
Meyersdale 15552 17 16 16 94%
Berlin 15530 16 4 4 25%
Boswell 15531 13 8 8 62%
Rockwood 15557 12 4 4 33%
Stoystown 15563 10 3 3 30%
Confluence 15424 10 5 5 50%
Friedens 15541 10 4 4 40%
Central City 15926 9 7 7 78%
Johnstown 15905 ) 1 1 11%
Salisbury 15558 5 6 6 120%
Hollsopple 15935 5 3 3 60%
Hooversville 15936 4 0 0 0%
Jennerstown 15547 3 0 0 0%
Other 30 10 10 33%
Surveys 253 97 0 0 0 97 38%

C. Adult, Family & Youth - Provider Level Analysis

Somerset C/FST Providers Members YTD Q12013 Q22013 Q32013 Q42013 YTD Percent
Target Surveys Surveys Surveys Surveys
Somerset MH/MR 763 131 47 47 36%
Children's Behavioral Health 103 18 11 11 61%
ACRP 98 17 8 8 47%
Nulton Diagnostic 96 17 5 5 29%
Beal Counseling 64 11 1 1 9%
Somerset Community Hospital 41 7 1 1 14%
Twin Lakes 36 6 0 0 0%
Family Behavioral Resources 35 6 6 6 100%
Youth Advocate Program 26 4 5 5 125%
Footsteps 23 4 3 3 75%
Northwestern Human Services 18 3 2 2 67%
Mary B. Berge 17 3 0 0 0%
Sebastian S. LoNigro 15 3 0 0 0%
Children's Aid Home Programs 13 2 0 0 0%
Pile Psychological & Counseling 12 2 0 0 0%
Independent Family Services 11 3 0 0 0%
Pyramid Healthcare 11 3 0 0 0%
Others 90 13 8 8 62%
Totals 1472 253 97 0 0 0 97 38%

The Center for Behavioral Health Data Research, Inc. October 2013



BHSSBC Consumer/Family Satisfaction Team (C/FST) July — September Quarterly Report

Bedford C/FST Providers Members YTD Q12013 Q22013 Q32013 Q42013 YTD Percent

Target Surveys Surveys Surveys Surveys

Bedford MH/MR 693 137 40 40 29%
ACRP 115 23 14 14 61%
Children's behavioral Health 49 10 3 3 30%
Nulton Diagnostic 40 8 2 2 25%
Twin Lakes 26 5 0 0 0%
Northwestern Human Services 23 5 1 1 20%
Recovery Concepts 19 4 7 7 175%
Mary E. Berge 17 3] 0 0 0%
Independent Family Services 15 3 0 0 0%
PeerStar 15 3 0 0 0%
Youth Advocate Program 14 3 1 1 33%
Family Behavioral Services 13 3 1 1 33%
Mildred F. Baker 12 2 0 0 0%
Pyramid Healthcare 12 2 0 0 0%
ClarissaL. Reed 12 2 0 0 0%
UCBH 12 2 1 1 50%
Others 120 23 2 2 9%

Totals 1207 238 72 0 0 0 72 30%

Combined C/FSTProviders | Members YTD Q12013 Q22013 Q32013 Q42013 YTD Percent

Target Surveys Surveys Surveys Surveys

Bedford-Somerset MH/MR 1456 268 87 87 32%
Children's Behavioral Health 152 28 14 14 50%
ACRP 213 40 22 22 55%
Nulton Diagnostic 136 25 7 7 28%
Beal Counseling 64 11 1 1 9%
Somerset Community Hospital 41 7 1 1 14%
Twin Lakes Center 62 11 0 0 0%
Family Behavioral Resources 48 9 6 6 67%
Youth Advocate Programs 40 7 6 6 86%
Footsteps Psychological Ser. 23 4 3 3 75%
Northwestern Human Services 41 8 3 3 38%
Mary E. Berge 35 6 0 0 0%
Sebastian S. LoNigro 15 3 0 0 0%
Children's Aid Home 13 2 0 0 0%
Pile Psychological Services 12 2 0 0 0%
Independent Family Services 26 6 0 0 0%
Pyramid Healthcare 23 5 0 0 0%
Recovery Concepts 19 4 7 7 175%
Peer Star 15 3 0 0 0%
Mildred F. Baker 12 2 0 0 0%
Clarissal. Reed 12 2 0 0 0%
UCBH 12 2 1 1 50%
Others 210 36 10 10 28%

Totals 2680 491 168 0 0 0 168 34%
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VI. Provider Responses to Quarterly C/FST Report

BHSSBC has elected to provide all participating providers with a copy of the comprehensive
summarized quarterly SomeBetford CFST Report and its accompanying Public
Document.

Providers will also receive the summary counts and percentage relevant to all adult, family and
youth surveys that were completed by the C/FST during the previous quarter that are
receiving services fronparticular provider and a Excel form that tracks all member
response/level of satisfaction with all questions in the C/FST questionnaire. This form will
show both the quarterly member responses andta-gese average

BHSSBC will determine which preris will need to provide a response and an Action Plan
for Improvement to address any indicators of member satisfaction that consistently falls under
the established BHSSBC benchmark.

No responses were required for this Quarter
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VII. CBHNP Response to C/FST Quarterly Report

CBHNP responds and develops an Action Plan for improvement regarding member
responses that fall below one or more benchmarks in the previous two quarters.

No response wererequired for this Quarter
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VIII. Technical Notes

A. Projected Surveys - July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014

The Center for Behavioral Health Data ResearcliCBEIDR)has beenantracted by

BHSSBQo manage the Somergatdford C/FST and toonduct491 C/FST surveys

between July 1, 2013 and June 30, ABilgtnumber was reduced from 660 surveys in the
previous year in order to be more consistent with a targeted sample size and to minimize over
samplingThis represents pximately 2.4% of SomerBstdford s Heal t hChoi ces
membership and approximately ¥Bd individuals receiving behavioral health services.

B. Focus

The targetedsurvey activityincludes 253 Somerset and 28edford C/FST surveys.

The sub-targets by member category include 261dalt, 86 youth and 144amilies with
individual sub-targets for each of those categories for each countdditionally,

CBHDR will achieva representative sampling of allise levels, age groupings, gender, zip
code angbroviders.

CBHDR will be wik with BHSSB@o incorporate both provider and CBHNP review and
comments of the C/FST Quarterly Reporggarding member responses that vary from
established benchmaii® subsequent quarterly reporthese reviews and comments will

include observiains and intended actions based on member comments regarding access,
recovery orientation and treatment outcomes, as well as any systematic issues that have been
identified.

The Somersd@edford C/FST will also work to increase participatiand colboration
(sharing of data) thiCBHNP and BHSSB&mmittees, the Clubhouse, Communipp&id
Program (CSP) and NAMI.

C. C/FST Survey Process

The survey instruments were developed under the guidance and direction of BHSSBC and the
SomersetBedford C/FST Advisory Committeeconsistent with the requirements and

guidelines dd P W6 s A p The Qochinittee ik comprised of individuals representing

CBHNP adult, parent/family, and youth membersiipnty provider stafind staff

members of BHSSBC, CBHNPdarhe Center for Behavioral Health Data Research, Inc.
including the Somers@édford C/FST Program Director.

Adult, family and youth survey questions are reviewed and evaluated annually for their
relevance and effectiveness by the Advisory Commitieel&888C; additions, deletions and
changes are usually made to the questionnaires at the start of a new fiscal year in July

Surveys are completed via two methods. The first method involved surveyors making visits to
service area providers to conductests with any CBHNP members who happened to be at

the provider during that time and who wished to participate in the survey. The second
method involved calling CBHNP members and offering to dioffeee or phone surveys

with them

The interview questig are designed to determine member satisfaction and perceptions of
CBHNP (the MCO), provider access, treatment experiences, recovery oriented practices and
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outcomes. Care has been taken to ensure that collection and analysis is standardized, accurate
ard provides formative reliable data on critical system indicators that can be used to drive
change and improvement.

Many of the questions incorporate the Recovery Oriented System Indicators (ROSI) including
those undeNalidated Personhood, Persah enistne Making & ChoicéCaedf, Wellness &
Meaning, Rights & Informed Consent, and Treataretiie3ptigm®arily relate to the managed
care organization and provider practices. B@Stions also includemmunity support and
infrastructurencluding those undéZommunity Integration, Social Relationships, Basic Life
Resources, and Peer Suppdiedp SEHe C/FST also added questions fthm

Comprehensive, Continuous, Integrated System of Care (CCISC) model.

The member responses aesults of the survey process are shared with the MCO and

providers on a quarterly basis with each provider receiving its own specific member responses
(in the aggregate) in addition to the overall report. The C/FST information is to become part
of operdional and clinical processes, assist in decision making and help drive performance and
quality. A key to this outcome is MCO and provider acknowledgement of, and response to,
the process.

D. Survey Methodology Population/Sampling

The overallsamge size o491representsapproximately183: 2 F / . | bt -Beilford 2 YSNE S i
County behaviorahealth membership and yields a 95% cduénce level with a plus/minus 4.6%

margin of error when divided by the membership in Somerset and Bedford counfiégoverall

target sample of491is then divided by @& LJS OA FA OLIAMNB AR SN A/ . | bt Q&4 YSY6
arrive at a target sample size for each individual provider. This is defined gportional-

stratified samplefor each provider

A comprehensiveandlys was al so conducted of CBHNP’' s
service recipients in order to ensure completed surveys encompassed a representative

sampling within specific service levels and age groups. The survey population consists of
CBHNP members favhom claimsvere received through June 20L& sample was

stratified by age, service level, zip code and provide for adults included inpatient, outpatient,
partial hospitalization, mobile mental health treatment, case management services, and
substancabuse services. Service levels for youth included residential services; behavioral

health rehabilitation services (BHRS), inpatient, partial hospitalization, outpatient services, and
case management.

Some members receiving mental health servicestantetbusing a call list provided by
CBHNP while other members are offered the opportunity for a face to face interview at a
provider site. Members receiving drug & alcohol treatment services execute an informed
consent, releasing their name and canfacination, as part of the provider intake
procedures kich is then mailed to the SomeBmtfordCounty C/FST. These members

are then contacted for an interview. Both Mental Health and D&A service recipients are
interviewed at provéd sites.

E. Data Analysis and Reporting

Survey instrument development, data entry, and data analysis were conducted using the SNAP
software and incorporated Likert scale, multiple choice and narrative responses. In addition,
participants were able to skip questiontprtke interview at any point during the data
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collection process. As a result, the number of respondents (N) for each question and the total
number of surveys completed may vary.

Respondents wer e of f estrongly airdege mdutndl ,diseigreef ans w
o rstrdngly disdigree and w5 sdadr ati @ hdome questi ons. Ot he
a verbal opinion or reasons for an answer. Additionally, some questions provide for a non
applicable response which can alsotalkee t ot al whamgrredam,dinleiun g at
“di s aegporses.

An appropriate benchmark and color coding system is utilized to highlight positive findings
and better recognize areas requiring improvergentfollowing chart.

LEGEND

The objective of adding colors to the Quarterly Report is to communicate member
satisfaction results in a format that captures readers’ attention and focuses analysis.
The format should make it easier to identify areas of success versus areas that require
improvement with increased interest in understanding member satisfaction scores

Above 90% Benchmark — Satisfactory
Between 80%-89% - Requires Monitoring

- Below 80% - Requires Action

In addition toColor Coding data to identify changes, trends and issues, other refinements have
also been added to the quarterly reports over the past three quarters. These include:

1.

Quarter to Quarter Analysislt is difficult to draw any conclusions from a single quarter
which represents a “snapshot” in ti me. Thu.
that member responses can be tracked over time.

Faceto-Face Variations The collected data is evaluated overall and then by source of
interview including that lbected by telephone compared to that data collected-io-face

interview. Additional narratives, highlighted in blue, appear following the data analysis charts
if there were any significant variations in responses based on the source of collection.
Sample Characteristics Significant variances in member responses between quarters are
also evaluated by the size and characteristics of the member sample. Any variances in
member age range, treatment service level or provider is also noted.

CrossTabulation:  Using the SNAP software, member responses to a particular interview
guestion can be evaluated by any other data characteristic including age, level of service,
provider or treatment category.

Quarterly Provider Tracking Form: As one quartesf member responses are only a-snap

shot in time, a quarterly provider tracking form was developed to show member responses by
provider by quarter with a yaidate average which is more useful in identifying trends,
drawing conclusions and recommeniiiggovements. This report also identifies the
stratified/proportional sample size for the provider and compares that to actual surveys
achieved.
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These data analysis enhancements are designed to provide additional interpretative capability for
the readein order to develop useful information regarding member perceptions of treatment
access, provider treatment, recovery orientation and outcomes.

F. Limitations

There are always limitations to the administration of a survey. The following isom diftuesi
significant limitations experienced during the administration process.

1. When attempting to assess satisfaction among a sample population, a telephone survey has
both advantages and disadvantages. One of the advantages is that the timeda¢gded for
collection is far less than what would be needed for eithr-face interviews or a mailed
survey. An additional advantage is that it provides a way to collect data, in a far more cost
effective manner than fatoeface interviewing. The majlisadvantage to telephonic
methodology is that consumers are eliminated from the survey if they have no access to a
phone, or if the available phone number is inaccurate.

2. Survey data obtained from members may be for service(s) rendered in a differenetim
period than when the survey was actually conducted hus, it is difficult to assume that
changes in data between quarters (actual counts and percentage) represgobtiends
bad. Itis best to review y¢aidate data and both member and prowdderographics
within a particular survey period in order to place the results into perspective.

IX. C/FST Program Member Assistance & Reporting

A. Monthly Status & Problem Resolution

Consistent with t WRAgpendielgBHSEBORIENPT and the f DPW' s
C/FST Program Director communicate on a regular basis and meet monthly. The ongoing
dialogue focuses on a review of program implementation, compliance with Appendix L,
evolving findings, removing barriers, the member request for assistance process, and
outreach to urserved or underserved member identification.

B. Member Request for Assistance

In cooperation with BHSSBC, the SomeBgelford C/FST developed a referral

mechanism to assist members that identify service specific issues and comgeies duri
interview process. If the member desires to have their concern or issue immediately
addressed, the surveyor obtains the member
completes a Member Request for Assistance form, reviews it with the C/FST Program
Director, and forwards the form to BHSSBC

The form requires a description of the reason the member is requesting assistance and a
desired resolution/outcome description from the member. The request is checked as
either urgent or neargent and the mdar is advised they can expect to be contacted
within the next 30 days or sooner, depending on the nature of the issue.

Anonymous Member Concern(s)
In addition to a Member Request for Assistance, the C/FST surveyor may submit an
Anonymous Member Concdomm to BHSSBC in cases where the surveyor believes
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BHSSBC should be made aware of t he member
release their contact information.

Critical Incident Reporting

It is the responsibility of the C/FST surveyor to repoytunusual incident that occurs
during the interview process. This includes awareness of abuse or alleged abuse of a
member, seclusion, restraint, alleged medication errors, or talk of suicide.

c. Confidentiality, Consent and Protection of Participant Information

There are a number of mechanisms in place to safeguard confidentiality and protection of
participant information.

1. Potential participants are assured of the confidentiality of their opinions.

2. Potential participants are also assured theiopiwill not negatively affect the
services they are currently receiving.

3. Individuals who indicated they did not wish to participate had their names or the
name(s) of their child removed from the list of potential participants and were not
contacted again.

4. Everyone contacted via telephone received another explanation of the survey during
the survey introduction and were given another opportunity to opt in or out of
participation.

5. Employee Confidentiality Statements are completed annually, and prior to any
interviews/surveys conducted on behalf of the Center for Behaviotial4¢al
Research, Inc. and SomeBadfordHealthChoices.

6. Policies and practices for the storage, access, and disposal of participant records are
designed to protect personal infoioraand maintain confidentiality.

The oversight and monitoring of interviewers and calls are in accordance with approved
protocols and are implemented in collaboration with CBHDR and BHSSBC.
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